

The Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Bhubaneswar - 751 012 Odisha

MD/ENV/ 117 / 124 /18 June 26, 2018

Subject: Submission of annual return of Hazardous Waste, in the prescribed format (Form-4), as per Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 for a period of April 17 - March 18 of Joda East Iron Mine, TATA Steel Ltd.

Ref: Hazardous Waste authorization no. IND-IV-HW-241/7675, dated 07.05.2015, valid till 31.03.2019.

Dear Sir,

Kindly find attached the annual return of Hazardous Waste in a prescribed format Form-4 as per Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 for a period of **April 17 –March 18 for** Joda East Iron Mine of TATA Steel Limited.

The detailed summery sheet of Hazardous waste disposal manifest (Form-10) generated from site is attached for kind informational along with a copy (Annexure 1).

We trust the information furnished is in line with your requirement. Kindly acknowledge the same.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

Sr. Manager (Environment), OMQ

Encl.: As above.

c.c.: Regional officer,

State Pollution Control Board, Baniapata, College Road

Keonjhar - 758 001, ODISHA

TATA STEEL LIMITED

Mines Division Noamundi 833 217 India Tel 91 9234301340 Fax 91 6596 290737

Registered Office Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Fort Mumbai 400 001 India Tel 91 22 66658282 Fax 91 22 66657724

Corporate Identity Number L27100MH1907PLC000260 Website www.tatasteel.com



FORM-4

[See rules 6(5), 13(8), 16(6) and 20(2)]

FORM FOR FILING ANNUAL RETURNS

[To be submitted to State Pollution Control Board by 30th day of June of every year for the preceding period April to March]

Name and address of facility

: Joda East Iron Mine, TATA Steel

Ltd., PO: Joda,

Dist: Keonjhar - 758 034, Odisha.

2. Authorization No. and Date of issue

: IND-IV-HW-241/7675, dated 7th May, 2015.

3. Name of the authorized person & full address with telephone.

: Mr. Akash S. Palekar

Asst. Manager (IBMD), OMQ, Division TATA Steel Ltd., P.O: Noamundi,

Dist.: West Singhbhum, JHARKHAND

Phone (0): 9031001498

E-mail: envgroup.noa@tatasteel.com

4. Production during the year (product wise),

wherever applicable

: Iron Ore (ROM): 9.71 MTPA

Part A. To be filled by hazardous waste generators

1. Total quantity of waste generated category wise

5.1 Used Oil

: 81.96 KL

5.2 Wastes or residues containing oil

: NIL

: NIL

33.1 Empty barrels/containers/liners Contaminated with hazardous

Chemicals / wastes

9.1 Lead Bearing Residues

: Used Lead Acid batteries- 110 nos

2. Quantity dispatched

(i) to disposal facility

: NIL.

(ii) to recycler or co-processors

or pre-processor

: Used oil: 66.03 KL, to authorized recycler:

1. Mangalam Lub. Pvt. Ltd., Ranchi

2. Bristol Petroleum Pvt. Ltd. Kolkata (W.B)

(iii) others

: NIL

3. Quantity utilized in-house, if any

: NIL

4. Quantity in-storage at the end of the year: 15.93 KL (Kept in Designated Place)

Part B. To be filled by Treatment, storage and disposal facility operators

Not Applicable

- 1 Total quantity received -
- 2 Quantity in stock at the beginning of the year -
- 3 Quantity treated -
- 4 Quantity disposed in landfills as such and after treatment -
- 5 Quantity incinerated (if applicable) -
- 6 Quantity processed other than specified above -
- 7 Quantity in storage at the end of the year -

Part C. To be filled by recyclers or co-processors or other users

Not Applicable

- 1. Quantity of waste received during the year -
 - (i) Domestic sources
 - (ii) imported (if applicable)
- 2. Quantity in stock at the beginning of the year -
- 3. Quantity recycled or co-processed or used -
- 4. Quantity of products dispatched (wherever applicable) -
- 5. Quantity of waste generated -
- 6. Quantity of waste disposed -
- 7. Quantity re-exported (wherever applicable)-
- 8. Quantity in storage at the end of the year -

Assistant Manager
BMD
Signature of the Occupier or
Operator of the disposal facility

AKASH-SUDHIR-PALEKAR

Date: 25th June 2018.

Place: Joda East Iron Mines, TATA Steel Ltd..

Total Qty. of Hazardous Waste * (Used Oil) Disposal off, from Joda East Iron Mine, TATA Steel Ltd. for FY - 18

(April 2017 - May 2018)

Month	Total Qty. (Ltrs.)	Manifest Detail (Form 10) submitted to JSPCB			
		Date of Sale	Sold to Authorized Recycler	Quantity (Ltrs.)	
Nov-17	8040.800	09.11.2017	Bristol Petroleum Pvt. Ltd., 24 Paragna (South), W B	8040.800	
	3690.000	14.11.2017	Mangalam Lubrcants, Ranchi	3690.000	
Feb-18	20891.304	21.02.2018		20891.304	
	20956.522	22.02.2018		20956.522	
	12456.522	27.02.2018		12456.522	
		Total	(66.035 KL)	66035.148 ltrs.	

* Note : Hazardous Waste (Used oil) disposed from all units of Joda East Iron Mine of TATA Steel Ltd.

....

t

[See rule 19(1)] MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE

1.	Sender's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Tota steel Ltd, I EIM', Joda. 7368806450, akesh-pulkone totastal.com	
2.	Sender's authorisation No.	TND-19-HW-241/7675 41W/4121 6/2/14 (7/5/15)	
3.	Manifest Document No.	02/2019-18	
4.	Transporter's name and address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Bucietal Retoleum Putted, 26/5/D-E, A.M., glosh soul, gudge BU, 24 Parguet (south) 700137, 990319154	
5.	Type of vehicle	(Truck/Tanker/Special Vehicle)	
6.	Transporter's registration No.		
7.	Vehicle registration No.	WB 37A 6586	
8.	Receiver's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Bristof petroloum PVE. Ltd. 26/5/D-E, A. M. ghash road, Budge BU 24 Parguas (south) 700137	
9.	Receiver's authorisation No.	132/25(HW)-881/2000-2001 (Pt-TE)44	
10.	Waste description	Used all	
11.	Total quantity No. of Containers	80 4 0 · 8 · big	
12.	Physical form	(Solld / Semi-Solid / Sludge / Oily / Tarry / Slurry / Liquid)	
13.	Special handling instructions and additional information	Hazardeus wate, hardle with care.	
14.	Sender's Certificate	I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are categorised, packed, marked, and labelled, and are in all respects in proper conditions for transport by road according to applicable national government regulations.	
	Name and stands Signature :		
	Name and Manager Assistant Manager Assistant Manager		
15.	Transporter acknowledgement of receip	ot of	
10.	Wastes GOLPE		
10.	(3)	Month Day Year	
10.	(3)	Month Day Year	
	Name and starte : Signature :	111092017	
16.	Name and stamp: Signature:	izardous and other waste	

[See rule 19(1)]

MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE

1.	Sender's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	7368806450, akan pulkar @tostal.com
2.	Sender's authorisation No.	IND-IX - HW - 241/7675 7/5/15
3.	Manifest Document No.	03/2017-18
4.	Transporter's name and address (including Phone No. and e-mall)	Mangelam lubricants (P) 44. 3/50, 8inca Nayan Ranchi - 834003
5.	Type of vehicle	(Truck/Tanker/Special Vehicle)
6.	Transporter's registration No.	TO THE THE REPORT OF THE TRANSPORT
7.	Vehicle registration No.	100 0R09N7538
8.	Receiver's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Mangulan Lubricanto (P) LH. 3/50, Bissa Nagarz, Ranchi - 834003 8298199768
9.	Receiver's authorisation No.	TSPCB/RAN/Ry. No. 07/2015
10.	Waste description	versed oil
11.	Total quantity No. of Containers	
12.	Physical form	(Solid / Semi-Solid / Sludge / Oily / Tarry / Slurry / Liquid)
13.	Special handling instructions and additional information	Hazarda wante / Handle with ane & proper PP = /8
14.	Sender's Certificate	I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are categorised, packed, marked, and labelled, and are in all respects in proper conditions for transport by road according to applicable national government regulations.
	Name and stamp : Signature :	Month Day Year
	Assistant Manager	11114 2017
15.	Transporter acknowledgement of receip Wastes	ot of
	Name and stamp: Mb Noush Pb A(A)	Month Day Year
16.	Receiver's certification for receipt of he	zardous and other waste
	Name and stamp : Signature :	Month Day Year
	The second secon	

[See rule 19(1)]

MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE

1.	Sender's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Tata steel Ltd, Joda east iron one orings 7368866450, atech patterna totastection		
2.	Sender's authorisation No.	IND-12 HU 241/7675 7/5/15		
3.	Manifest Document No.	05/2017-18		
4.	Transporter's name and address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	managlanlubriants profiled,		
5.	Type of vehicle	(Truck/Tanker/Special Vehicle)		
6.	Transporter's registration No.	Selt		
7.	Vehicle registration No.	ORO9N 9988		
8.	Receiver's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	monaglan hebricants Mt Utd.		
0	Receiver's authorisation No.	35 POB /RAN/Reg-No-07/2015		
10.	Waste description	Used of		
11.	Total quantity No. of Containers			
12.	Physical form	(Solid / Semi-Solid / Sludge / Oily / Tarry / Slurry / Liquid)		
13.	Special handling instructions and additional information	Hagards wate Hendle with proper		
14.	Sender's Certificate	I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are categorised, packed, marked, and labelled, and are in all respects in proper conditions for transport by road according to applicable national government regulations.		
7	Name and stamp Signature	Month Day Year		
15.	Resistant Manage			
	Name and stamp : Signstone	Month Day Year		
16	Receiver's certification for receipt of hazardous and other waste			
	Name and stamp : Signature	Vers.		

FORM - 10

[See Rule 19 (1)] MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE Sender's Name & Mailing Address Tata steel Itd. Joda east iron mina (including Ph. No.& email) 7368806450 axash Pulcker Oftakybed Co 2. Sender's Authorisation No. IND-IV HW 241 3. Manifest Document No. 06 Transporters's Name & Address (including Ph. No.& email) Subnicent Put let 1. 5. Type of Vehicle (Truck / Tanker / Special Vehicle) Transporter's registration No. ODO99 5321 7. Vehicle registration No. 0009(5321 Receiver's Name and Mailing Address MANGALAM LUBRICANTS PVT. LTD. (including Ph. No.& email) Ranchi Khunti Road, Vill - Hardag, Ranchi-835221 Ph: 9431170310, Email: pm@mangalamlubricants.com 9. Receiver's Authorisation No. JSPCB/RAN/Reg.No.07/2015 10. Waste Description 11. Total Quantity 19.280 mt m3 or MT No. of ContainersNos. 12. Physical Form (Solid / Senii Solid / Sludge/ Oily / Tarry / Slurry / Liquid) 13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information endly correbul 14. Sender's Certificate: I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are categorised packed, marked, andlabeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport byroad according to applicable national government regulations. Name & Stamp Signature Month Day Year 02-22201 15. Transporter's Acknowledgment of Receipt Name & Stamp MAN bushes Month, Day Year 02222018 16. Receiver's Certification for Receipt of Hazardous ther Waste Name & Stamp Month Day Year 012 2 2 20 1 8

[See rule 19(1)]

MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE

	Sender's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	7368806450 /akesh- preker @ tatesteet con		
2.	Sender's authorisation No.	IND-TU-HW-241/7675		
	Manifest Document No.	67/2017-18		
4.	Transporter's name and address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Mangalam lubricants put Ltd. 3/50 Birsa, Nager, Princhi-834003		
5.	Type of vehicle	(Truck/Tanker/Special Vehicle)		
6.	Transporter's registration No.			
7.	Vehicle registration No.	0009C532		
8.	Receiver's name and mailing address (including Phone No. and e-mail)	Mangalam Work out put ldg. 3/50 Bissa, Noyan, Ruchi-834003 8298195768		
9.	Receiver's authorisation No.	JSPCB RAN Ry. No. 07 / 2015		
10.	Waste description	used oil		
11.	Total quantity No. of Containers			
12.	Physical form	(Solid / Semi-Solid / Sludge / Oily / Tarry / Slurry / Liquid)		
13.	Special handling instructions and additional information	Hazards wort Hardle withare.		
14.	Sender's Certificate	I hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are categorised, packed, marked, and labelled, and are in all respects in proper conditions for transport by road according to applicable national government regulations.		
	Name and starro LEKAR Signature AKASH-SUDHIR-PALEKAR Signature	Month Day Year		
15.	Transporter acknowledgement of received Wastes			
	Name and stamp :	Month Day Year 52.27.2018		
16.	Receiver's certification for recipient and other waste			
	Name and stamp : Stanstere	Month Day Year		

